Unofficial Copy HB0565/379516/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 565

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 13, strike "application" and substitute "applicability".

On page 3, in line 11, strike "employer" and substitute "BUSINESS ENTITY".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with "40%" in line 21 down through "EMPLOYMENT" in line 23; in line 23, strike the bracket; in line 25, after the semicolon, insert "AND"; in line 27, strike "; and" and substitute a period; strike in their entirety lines 28 and 29; in line 33, after "18" insert "OF THE LAST 48"; and in line 36, strike "50%" and substitute "40%".

On page 4, in line 30, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike "40%".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in lines 2, 3, and 5, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 3, strike "UP"; in line 5, after the semicolon, insert "AND"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 7 down through "and" in line 8 and substitute a period; and strike lines 9 and 10 in their entirety.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 21, after "YEAR" insert ", INCLUDING A SEPARATE ACCOUNT OF THE NUMBER OF ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM TAXATION UNDER § 501(C)(3) OR (4) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE"; in line 28, strike "AND"; in line 29, after "THE" insert "TOTAL"; in line 30, strike "FISCAL"; in the same line, after "YEAR" insert "AS WELL AS THE NUMBER AND AMOUNT OF JOB CERTIFICATIONS ISSUED AND CREDITS CLAIMED DURING THE PRECEDING YEAR FOR EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYEES ELIGIBLE FOR THE CREDIT GRANTED UNDER SUBSECTION (C)(2) OF THIS SECTION;

HB0565/379516/1 Amendments to HB 565 Page 2 of 2 B&T

- (7) THE NUMBER AND AMOUNT OF CREDITS CLAIMED FOR CHILD CARE OR TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCURRED, INCLUDING A SUMMARY OF THE TYPES OF TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCURRED BY BUSINESS ENTITIES; AND
- (8) THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYEES EMPLOYED FOR:
 - (I) MORE THAN 1 YEAR BUT LESS THAN 2 YEARS;
 - (II) MORE THAN 2 YEARS BUT LESS THAN 3 YEARS; AND
 - (III) 3 YEARS OR MORE".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7, in lines 4, 10, 18, and 24, in each instance, strike "2003" and substitute "2004".